for the six months ended December 31, 2023 primarily consisted of legal and professional fees related to the U.S. listing, legal fees for certain litigation, and expenses associated with unused firm transportation agreements.

Net Debt and Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA

As used herein, net debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash and restricted cash. Total debt includes our borrowings under the
Credit Facility and borrowings under or issuances of, as applicable, our subsidiaries’ securitization facilities. We believe net debt is a useful indicator of our
leverage and capital structure.

As used herein, net debt-to-adjusted EBITDA, or “leverage” or “leverage ratio,” is measured as net debt divided by adjusted trailing twelve-month EBITDA. We
believe that this metric is a key measure of our financial liquidity and flexibility and is used in the calculation of a key metric in one of our Credit Facility financial
covenants.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the IFRS Financial measure of Total Borrowings to the Non-IFRS measure of Net Debt and a calculation of Net
Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA and Net Debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for each of the periods listed:

As of
(In thousands) June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 December 31, 2023

Credit Facility $ 268,000 $ 265,000 $ 159,000
ABS I Notes 90,847 111,007 100,898
ABS II Notes 114,945 136,550 125,922
ABS III Notes — 295,151 274,710
ABS IV Notes 88,418 113,609 99,951
ABS V Notes — 329,381 290,913
ABS VI Notes 273,805 183,758 159,357
ABS VIII Notes 607,740 — —
ABS Warehouse Facility 71,000 — —
Term Loan I 98,023 112,433 106,470
Deferred consideration and miscellaneous 90,717 8,319 7,627

Total debt $ 1,703,495 $ 1,555,208 $ 1,324,848
LESS: Cash and cash equivalents 3,483 4,208 3,753
LESS: Restricted cash 54,976 41,188 36,252

Net debt $ 1,645,036 $ 1,509,812 $ 1,284,843
Adjusted EBITDA $ 217,787 $ 282,864 $ 259,930
Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA $ 584,261 $ 633,875 $ 549,258
Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA 2.8x 2.4x 2.3x

Net debt, excluding Oaktree $ 1,245,556
Pro forma TTM Adjusted EBITDA, excluding Oaktree $ 474,561
Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA, excluding Oaktree 2.6x

(a) Includes $133 million for the assumption of Oaktree’s proportionate share of the ABS VI debt as part of the Oaktree transaction as of June 30, 2024. Refer to Note 4 in the Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements for additional information regarding the Oaktree transaction.

(b) Includes $83 million in notes payable issued as part of the consideration in the Oaktree transaction as of June 30, 2024. Refer to Note 4 in the Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for